

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT TESTA,

Plaintiff,

-against-

LAWRENCE BECKER,
As Plan Administrator of the Xerox
Corporation Retirement Income
Guarantee Plan, an employee
Pension Benefit Plan, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 10-06229(L)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT & IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
CROSS MOTION**

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

Attorneys for Defendants
375 Woodcliff Drive, 2nd Floor
Rochester, NY 14450
(585) 203-3400

Margaret A. Clemens, Esq.
Pamela S. C. Reynolds, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
A. Plaintiff’s Employment with Xerox and Participation in the RIGP	1
B. Plaintiff’s Retirement and Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies	2
C. The Commencement of this Action and the Prior Motions	3
ARGUMENT	4
WELL-ESTABLISHED LAW AND RECENT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT WARRANT A DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF’S REMAINING CLAIM	4
A. The Statements Relied Upon by Plaintiff are Pure <i>Dicta</i> and Not Binding.....	6
B. The Courts of Appeal Never Intended to Preclude Valid Defenses to Claims	7
C. The Plan Administrator Properly Denied Time-Barred Claims	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Xerox</i> , 614 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Carey v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Christian v. Honeywell Retirement Benefit Plan</i> , 582 F. App'x 103 (4th Cir. Nov. 12, 2014)	11
<i>Clouthier v. Becker</i> , No. 08-cv-6441L, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7196 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2016)	8
<i>Cyan Contracting Corp. v. New York State Dormitory Authority</i> , No. 09 Civ. 603 (LAK) (HBP), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119371 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2011)	6
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 738 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	10
<i>Kunsman v. Becker</i> , No. 08-CV-6080L, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148998 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2013).....	5
<i>Mazur v. Unum Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F. App'x 518 (6th Cir. Oct. 28, 2014)	10
<i>McCord v. Agard (In re Bean)</i> , 252 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 7
<i>Merrimon v. Unum Life Ins.</i> , 758 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Miller v. Becker</i> , Nos. CV 98-10389-GHK (CTx), CV 99-2589-GHK (CTx), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144520 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2010).....	8

Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.,
475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007).....11

Miller v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guarantee Plan,
464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) passim

Moses v. Revlon Inc.
No. 15-cv-4144 (RJS), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106431 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2016).....11

Muehlgay v. Citigroup Inc. et al,
No. 15-2461-cv, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 9349 (2d Cir. May 23, 2016).....11

Nat’l Traffic Serv. v. Fiberweb, Inc.,
No. 1:08-CV-00262-BRW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125243 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2012)6

Testa v. Becker,
979 F. Supp. 2d 379 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....1, 3, 4

Testa v. Becker,
No. CV 10-638-GHK, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47130 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010).....3

Tully Construction Co. v. Canam Steel Corp.,
No. 13 Civ. 3037, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25690 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2015).....6

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985).....11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) 1

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)10

29 U.S.C. § 1132 (a)(3).....3

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)3, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)5
